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# . IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
A ' NEW DELH’IN
TANe YO

DATE OF DECISION_09.08.,1%991

Shri M«5. Singhal - Petitioner N
Shri B.Ke Aggarwal® > Advocate for the Petitioner(s)
Versus .
Union of India & Others. Respondent }
Shri V.K. Jain : - Advocate for the Respondent(s)

CORAM
The Hon’ble Mr. P.K. KARTHA, VICE CHAIRMAN{J)
The Hon’ble Mr. B.N, DHOUNDIYAL, ADMINISTEATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? yﬂ
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not 2 M0 .

3.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? / |

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? /

SUDGMENT

(of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble Mr. P.K, Kartha,
Vice Ghairman(J)) : ‘ '

The services of the applicent who has wo:cked as an
Assistant Communication Officer in +he office of respondent No.2
(The Diresctor General of Civil Aviatioh) in the grade of

s« 2000-3500 were placed at the disposal of Tespondent NO@B

(National Airport Authority) with effect from 1.5.,1986 on
O has -
deputation,/filed thistpplication under Section 19 of the

the &

‘_q .‘ . . Y '3 ; ~ -
dministrative Tribunals Act, 19885, seek ing/following reliefs;=

(1) 7o issue directions to the Tespondents to fix the

ens i : e .
bension of the applicent in accordance with the rules, i.e.,

on the basis of average of last 10 months pPay drawn by the

ép pPlicant; O~




o

(ii) to make payment of interest @ 12% on the outstanding

. . 3 o~ : 3+ 2 A
amount due to the epplicant from the date it falls due till

the dat

{83
(4]

of payment; and
(iii) to make payment of the due amount along with interest
within a period of two months from the date of the order of
this Hon'ble Tribunal.

2. The facts of the case are as follows. On 30.5.,19856,

4
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respondent No.2 issued an order which, inter aliz, read
follows:=

u By virtue of provisions contained in sube
section(3) of Section 13 of the Netional Alrports
Authority 4ct, 1985, the Central Government hereby
places the services of (24) Assistant Commnication
Officers as in the list enclosed at the disposal

of the MNetional Airports Authority with effect

from June Ol, 1986 Forsnoon. They shall hold office
in the Authority &as ~ssistant Comnunication Officers
on deputation by the same tenure and upon the same
terms and conditions of service as respects
remumneration, leave, provident fund, retirement or
other terminal bhenefiis as they would have held

such an office, if the Authority had not been
constituted and shall continue to do so until

the Authority duly absorbs them in its regular
service.t

~

3. After joining the office of respondent No.@ in
compliance of the above order/notification, the applicant
was promoted as 'Communication Officer' in the grade of
Rs02200-4C00 with effect from 27.12,1986 in a clear vacancy
and w3s retired on superinnuation on 31,12,1987,

4o At the time of his retirement, the applicant was

drawing the basis pey of B.3000/~ but the gpension of the

g\/f



w 3 -

. - . ’- - - f
i i i reme \ xed &t the basic pay o
applicant on his retirement was. fi 223 |

Q™ L o

85,2750/ = drawn by ' . him @ - as Ion 30.5.1986 before
joining the &dthofity,respondent No«3sthough the pension
should have been fixed on the basis of averasge pay of last
ten months in accordance with the Pension Ru;es‘
S . The abplicant has stated that ;he pension of
another officer Shri G.L. Khera, who retired as Senior
Communication Qfficer in November, 1987 was fixed st
&.lSLBju on the basis of his last 10 months average pay of
%.3625/- lést drawn by him. He has contended that the
action of the respondents in fixing the pension of the
spplicant on thebasis éf 5o 2750/ - as basic is arbitrary,
illegal, wrong, contrary to the pénsion rules and the
condition contained in the notification end are liable

/

10 be set aside. ‘ : .

-

(oI The respondents have stated in their counter-
affidavit that the applicant was promoted on‘ig,ggg basis
as Gommunications Officer but his Posting as Communications
Officer w3s never fegularised by the DGZA till his
retirement, The holding of theé post hy the applicant

és Communications Officer, therefore, with the National
A,%irpOIts Authority does not in any way confer any
additiopal rights or penéionary benefits_oﬁ the

A

" o . _ said
petitiorer since the same was not regulerised for the jourposes

by .the DGZ%. They have not denied that at the time of his

WV~ .




retirement the petitioner was drawing basic pay of
Bs+3C00/ =« They have admitted that the applicant was
promgted as Communications Officer on ad hoc basis
wiéh effect from 27.12.,19386 to 26,12.1987 for one
year, but the entry in the service book was not duly
attested by the éompetent authoritys The pension of
the applicant was fixed at Rs,2750/« after tak;pg

into account tﬁe average basic pay for the last

Lb monfhs in:the reqular post bf'the Assistant
.Gommunications Cificer, j

T The respondents have éubmitted‘th@t Shri C.L.
<her@ was.put on deputation with the National
Airports Aﬁthority on‘l.6.1986 as Communications
Officer in the scale of B5,2200=4000 and he had been
promoted by the Authority'as Senioxr Communications

Ctficer on 2.1.987 in the scale of £5.3000-~4500 fixing

his pay at B5.3625/~p.m. He was Tetired from the

Government service on 306.11.1987 and the pension

€3]

W

S accordingly fixed at B.1813/-p.ms o©n the basis

of his last 10 months! dverage emoluments by the Central

Fay g Accounts Officer, According to them, the case of .

" fixation of pension of Shri Khera 'is not relevant in the

- Present contemt. The ad hoe promotion given to the

applicant for. the period 26,12,1986 to 3l.12,1986 by

respondent No,3 has net been regularised py Tespondent Ng,»
for pensionary benefits,

Q',,/
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3. e Eave carefully gone through the records of the
case and have heardlthe leamned counsel éf both parties.
The basic contention of the applicant is that his pension
énd other pensionary benefits should be computed on the
hasis of the last ten months average pay drawn by him at
the time of’his retirement, He was crawing a sum of

85+ 3000/ = in the month of December, 1987. According

to the Office Memorandum issued by the Department of
Pensibn and Pensioner! Welfare on 5.7.1989, the.Govefhment
servants who opt to be goyerned by the pensionary benefits
évailable under the Government, shall at the time of‘their
retirement, be entitled to pension etc;‘in'accordance with
the Central Gévernment rules in force at ﬁhat time,

9. e sée meriﬂ in the above contentiqn. The aétion
of the reSponaents in fixing his basic of Bs.2750/- in the
lower post of Assistent Communication Officer and taking
the average of éuch basic pay for the last 10 months for
the purpose of pension and other pensionary beﬁefits is
.legally untenable, The,fact‘that a Government servant was
ho 1d ing a‘pést on ad hoc baéis during thé last ten months
of his career in Governmeqt is not 2 relevant ciiterion fox
the purpose of fixing the paye.

10. Ve, thefefo:e, allow the application and cdirect

the respondents to fix the pension and other retirement

Q/\
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benefits of the applicant on the basis of the average of
. 0
pay drawn by him during the last ten monthg;regardles

-6 -

of the fact that he was holding the post on an ad hoc
basis. fhe pension and other retirement benefits shall
-be coéputed on the above basis. The applicant would also
be éﬁtitled to interest at the rate of 12% on the
outstanding amount due to him from the'aate of retirvement
to the date of payment. The respondents shall comply
with £he_above directions within a period of three months
‘from the date of receipt.of this order., |

There will be no order as to costse
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